shares boundaries with Abi, Yakurr, Obubra, Ikom and Etung Local Government Areas of 

Cross River State in the North, Atlantic occean to the South, to the East by Akwa Ibom and 

Abia States and to the East by the Republic of Cameroun (Cross River State Tourism Bureau, 

2015).  The population of this study was all the two thousand  nine hundred and fifty-five 

(2,955)  students offering Economics in SS3, out of which 1705(57.7%) are males while 

1,250(42.3%) are females. The stratified random sampling technique was used for the study. 

The stratification was based on the seven Local Education Authorities in the Education Zone.